development and exploration projects and $10.0 million for lease acquisition activity.

Acquire High Quality Properties at Attractive Costs.   Historically, we have had a successful track record of increasing
our oil and natural gas reserves through opportunistic acquisitions. Since 1991, we have added 1.1 Tcfe of proved oil
and natural gas reserves from 38 acquisitions of producing oil and gas properties at a total cost of $1.3 billion, or
$1.17 per Mcfe. The acquisitions were acquired at an average of 67% of their PV 10 Value in the year the acquisitions
were completed. In evaluating acquisitions, we apply strict economic and reserve risk criteria. We target properties in
our core operating areas with established production and low operating costs that also have potential opportunities to
increase production and reserves through exploration and exploitation activities. We also evaluate our existing
properties and consider divesting of non-strategic assets when market conditions are favorable.

8

Edgar Filing: COMSTOCK RESOURCES INC - Form 10-K

17

Primary Operating Areas

The following table summarizes the estimated proved oil and natural gas reserves for our fifteen largest field areas as
of December 31, 2014:

Oil
(MBbls)

Natural
Gas
(MMcf)

Total
(MMcfe)(1) %

PV 10
Value(2)
(000's) %

East Texas / North Louisiana:
Logansport 36 283,051 283,269 45.7 % $285,360 24.9 %
Beckville 146 30,731 31,605 5.1 % 44,305 3.9 %
Toledo Bend — 20,464 20,464 3.3 % 26,852 2.3 %
Waskom 67 11,755 12,155 2.0 % 18,367 1.6 %
Blocker 46 10,691 10,964 1.8 % 14,535 1.3 %
Mansfield — 8,366 8,366 1.3 % 8,510 0.7 %
Douglass 1 3,528 3,535 0.6 % 2,701 0.2 %
Longwood 35 2,686 2,898 0.5 % 4,561 0.4 %
Other 117 10,735 11,439 1.7 % 18,036 1.7 %

448 382,007 384,695 62.0 % 423,227 37.0 %

South Texas:
Eagleville 16,282 14,716 112,405 18.1 % 562,757 49.2 %
Fandango — 44,448 44,448 7.2 % 43,117 3.8 %
Giddings 3,749 3,873 26,369 4.3 % 49,622 4.3 %
Rosita 1 21,425 21,429 3.5 % 12,746 1.1 %
Javelina 36 6,624 6,839 1.1 % 10,786 0.9 %
Las Hermanitas — 5,307 5,308 0.9 % 5,716 0.5 %
Other 46 4,144 4,422 0.6 % 6,540 0.6 %

20,114 100,537 221,220 35.7 % 691,284 60.4 %

Other:
San Juan Basin 7 2,524 2,569 0.4 % 3,376 0.3 %
Other 285 10,198 11,904 1.9 % 26,384 2.3 %

292 12,722 14,473 2.3 % 29,760 2.6 %
Total 20,854 495,266 620,388 100.0% 1,144,271 100.0%
Discounted Future Income Taxes (53,611 )
Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Cash Flows $1,090,660

________________

(1)Oil is converted to natural gas equivalents by using a conversion factor of one barrel of oil for six Mcf of natural
gas based upon the approximate relative energy content of oil to natural gas, which is not indicative of oil and
natural gas prices.

(2)

Edgar Filing: COMSTOCK RESOURCES INC - Form 10-K

18

The PV 10 Value represents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to our proved oil and gas reserves
before income tax, discounted at 10%. Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the